

Legislation Text

File #: 971244, Version: 1

971244 SUBSTITUTE

THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution approving and authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute an amendment to the State/Municipal Agreement for the improvement of West Fond du Lac Avenue (STH 145) from North 19th Street to North 36th Street to include the development and construction of street related infrastructure components which enhance economic development.

- Analysis -

This substitute resolution approves and authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to execute an amendment to the State/Municipal Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the West Fond du Lac Avenue (STH 145) project from North 19th Street to North 36th Street. The amendment provides for the use of \$1,000,000 in State funds, which are included in the 1998-1999 State Biennium Budget, for the development and construction of street related infrastructure components intended to enhance economic development. The money is to be used for items typically not standard to a roadway project. No local cost participation is required.

Whereas, Common Council Resolution File Number 89251, adopted June 6, 1989, approved and authorized an agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) for the improvement of West Fond du Lac Avenue (STH 145) from North 19th Street to North 36th Street with Federal/State aid; and

Whereas, Preliminary engineering activities for the improvement are underway; and

Whereas, The recent 1998-1999 State Biennium Budget allocated an additional \$1,000,000 specifically for preliminary engineering and construction of West Fond du Lac Avenue and for associated economic development; and

Whereas, It is proposed that the additional allocated funds be utilized to develop and construct street related features which enhance economic development; and

Whereas, The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) has forwarded an amendment to the original West Fond du Lac Avenue project agreement to add these economic development components in the project; and

Whereas, The amendment provides that the budgeted additional money is intended for design, right-of-way and construction of items not standard to a roadway project but would deal with streetscape related infrastructure components which enhance economic development along the project and surrounding neighborhood; and

Whereas, That the budgeted additional money can be used in any proportion for either design, right-of-way or construction, provided the total cost does not exceed \$1,000,000; and

Whereas, No City cost participation is required in the use of the additional budgeted funds; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby authorized and directed to execute an amendment to the State/Municipal Agreement for the improvement of West Fond du Lac Avenue (STH 145) from North 19th Street to North 36th Street to include the development and construction of street related infrastructure components which enhance economic development, a copy of which amendment is attached to Common Council Resolution File Number 971244 and is incorporated in this resolution by reference as though set forth in full; and, be it

Further Resolved, That upon acceptance of the amendment the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to create, within the Capital Improvement Fund-Grant and Aid Projects, the necessary accounts for preliminary engineering

for this project (Expenditure and Revenue), and transfer to these accounts the amount required under the amendment and City Accounting Policy but not to exceed a 10 percent increase of the total amounts reserved for the grantor's share and local share or \$5,000, whichever is greater, and to transfer the corresponding offsetting revenue as follows:

Infrastructure Services Division Account

Project I.D. 1360-01-04 West Fond du Lac Avenue North 19th Street to North 36th Street (Economic Development) Subaccount Number 32-551-0702

File #: 971244, Version: 1

Grantor's Share Account Number 32-010-0000 \$200,000

TOTAL \$200,000 Infrastructure Services Division RB:cjt December 1, 1997 971244